note disclosure except where the issuer has made an additional commitment to support debt service
payments and it is more likely than not that the issuer will actually provide any such support. The impact
of this statement requires removal of the Commission’s conduit debt and related activities from the
financial statements, limiting such reporting to note disclosure.  Because the Single Family and
Homeownership Bond Programs do not meet the definition of conduit bonds, the debt and related
activities of these programs continue to be included in the financial statements.

Washington State Housing Finance Commission
Notes to Financial Statements

23

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

The statement is effective for financial statements of periods beginning after December 15, 2020 with the
effects of the accounting change to be applied retroactively by restating the financial statements. The
Commission has adopted this new pronouncement in the current year and, accordingly, has restated
amounts of effected items within the financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019:

As Previously
Reported Change As Restated

Statement of Net Position
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 285,324,268$   (153,572,950)$   131,751,318$
Investments

U.S. government and agencies securities 195,977,269   (150,353,385)   45,623,884
Investment agreements 123,000,964   (36,288,070)   86,712,894

Accrued interest receivable 20,781,399   (16,843,318)   3,938,081
Loans receivable (net of premiums and discounts) 4,843,757,876   (4,502,322,102)   341,435,774

Liabilities and Net Position
Accounts payable and other liabilities 143,941,467   (84,665,735)   59,275,732
Accrued interest payable 42,051,299   (40,256,911)   1,794,388
Project equity held for borrower 2,845,042   (2,845,042)   -
Bonds payable (net of premiums and discounts) 5,338,380,833   (4,731,612,137)   606,768,696

Impact of change to net position -$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
Revenues
Interest earned on loans and mortgage-backed securities 196,517,752$   (176,039,088)$   20,478,664$
Other Interest and Investment Income 7,417,079   (885,769)   6,531,310
Other fee income 96,294,214   (5,471,439)   90,822,775

Expenses
Interest on debt 195,951,082   (178,536,888)   17,414,194
Amortization of bond discount 17,268   (17,268)   -
Amortization of bond premium (2,573,302)   1,629,299   (944,003)
Bond issuance costs 7,374,875   (5,448,645)   1,926,230
Amortization of bond insurance premium 22,794   (22,794)   -

Impact of change to net position -$

Washington State Housing Finance Commission
Notes to Financial Statements

24

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

As Previously
Reported Change As Restated

Statement of Cash Flows

Operating Activities
Receipts for interest on mortgages 200,993,028$   (181,195,019)$   19,798,009$
Receipts for loans and mortgage prepayments 440,706,539   (350,121,453)   90,585,086
Payments for acquisition of loans and mortgages (1,035,600,751)  740,885,000   (294,715,751)
Payments for bond program expenses (8,326,791)   5,471,145   (2,855,646)
Net cash from (used for) operating activities 215,039,673

Investing Activities
Purchase of investments (1,075,828,952)  196,319,656   (879,509,296)
Sale of investments 1,027,413,087   (132,525,492)   894,887,595
Interest received on investments 7,043,358   956,344   7,999,702
Net cash from (used for) investing activities 64,750,508

Noncapital Financing Activities
Project equity used, net 598,654   (598,654)   -
Proceeds from sale of bonds and notes 869,456,297   (726,967,100)   142,489,197
Interest paid on debt (189,143,976)   172,083,838   (17,060,138)
Debt repayments (366,981,649)   350,121,453   (16,860,196)

Net cash from (used for) noncapital financing activities (205,360,463)

Net Increase (Decrease) In Cash and Cash Equivalents (53,727,181)   74,429,718   20,702,537

Cash And Cash Equivalents
Beginning of the Year 339,051,449   (228,002,668)   111,048,781

End of the Year 285,324,268   (153,572,950)$   131,751,318

Reconciliation Of Excess (Deficit) Of Revenues over Expense
To Net Cash From Operating Activites
Adjustments to reconcile
Amortization of mortgage discount (257,800)$   17,268$   (240,532)$
Amortization of mortgage premium 1,629,333   (1,629,299)   34
Amortization of bond insurance premium (22,794)   22,794   -
Amortization of bond premium (2,573,302)   1,629,299   (944,003)
Amortization of bond discount 17,268   (17,268)   -
Amortization of unearned fee income 22,794   (22,794)   -
Acquisition of mortgage loans (1,043,133,982)  748,418,231   (294,715,751)
Repayments of mortgage loans 440,706,539   (350,121,453)   90,585,086
Unrealized (gain) loss on securities (17,939,354)   -   (17,939,354)
Cash from changes in operating assets and liabilities -   -
  Interest and other receivables (20,437,616)   2,767,720   (17,669,896)
  Interest and other payables 206,073,702   (186,024,825)   20,048,877

Net cash from (used for) operating activities (326,284,000)   215,039,673$   (111,244,327)

Washington State Housing Finance Commission
Notes to Financial Statements

25

Note 3 – Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments

General operating and program-related investment funds

Cash and cash equivalents – External entities hold our deposits, exposing them to custodial credit risk,
meaning that if an institution fails, we might lose the funds. We minimize this risk by limiting deposits to
those entirely covered by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or by collateral held in a
multiple financial institution collateral pool administered by the Washington Public Deposit Protection